
REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE 

MARCH 20,2013 

The Honorable, 
The Board of Commissioners of Cook County 

Present: 

Absent: 

ATTENDANCE 

President Preckwinkle and Chairman Daley, Yice Chairman Sims, Commissioners Butler, 
Collins, Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman, Goslin, Murphy, Reyes, Steele and Suffredin 
(13) 

Commissioners Beavers, Schneider, Silvestri and Tobolski (4) 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

SECTION 1 

Your Committee has considered the following court orders submitted by attorneys for payment of fees 
earned by said attorneys for defending indigent defendants. 

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by 
the adoption of this repOli, authorized and directed to issue checks to said attorneys in the amounts 
recommended. 

322360 

322361 

322362 

322363 

ApPELLA TE CASES 

MARY RAlDBARD, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M. 
Ravid, submitting an Order of Co'urt to pay the sum of $787.50 attorney fees regarding 
People of the State of Illinois v. Angela J. Trial Court No(s). 08-JA-766. Appellate Court 
No(s).01-12-2428. 

MARY RAID BARD, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M. 
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,615.50 attorney fees regarding 
People of the State of Illinois v. Trina S. Trial Comt No(s). 07-JA-333, 07-JA-334 and 08-
JA-1117. Appellate Court No(s). 01-12-2207. 

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M. 
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,642.50 attorney fees regarding 
People of the State oflllinois v. John M. Trial Court No(s). 09-JA-98, 09-JA-IOO, 09-JA-
101, 09-JA-I 02 and 10-JA-179. Appellate Court No(s). 01-12-3020. 

MICHAEL J. YIT ALE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, presented by the Clerk of the 
Appellate Court, Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the slim of 
$1,246.00 attorney fees regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Cory B. Trial Court 
No(s). 12-JA-189, 12-JA-190 and 12-JA-222. Appellate Court No(s). 01-12-2995 and 01-
12-3019, 



322384 

322413 

322434 

322470 

322553 

322554 

322573 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MARCH 20, 2013 

PAGE 2 

ELEESHA MADELINE O 'NEILL, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate 
Court, Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Coul1 to pay the sum of $2,800.00 
attorney fees regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Kara J. Trial Court No(s). 06-JA-
0910 and 06-JA-0911. Appellate Coul1 No(s). 01-12-2132 and 01-12-2134 (consolidated). 

THOMAS J. ELSER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, presented by the Clerk of the 
Appellate Court, Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $405.00 
attorney fees regarding In the Interest of Malcome L. and Jaelon L. Trial Coul1 No(s). 11-
JA-863 and I1-JA-864. Appellate Court No(s). 01-12-2598. 

ANTHONY M. PETRONE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, presented by the Clerk of 
the Appellate Court, Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of COUJ1 to pay the sum of 
$160.00 attorney fees regarding In The Interest of Dominic B., Kenyon B. and Lewis H. 
Trial COUJ1 No(s). 02-JA-189, 02-JA-190 and 02-JA-222. Appellate COUl1 No(s). 01-12-
2995 and 01-12-3019 (consolidated). 

ELEESHA MADELINE O'NEILL, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate 
COUJ1, Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,662.50 
attorney fees regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Shayna W. -H . Trial Coul1 No(s). 
12-JA-189, 12-JA-190 and 12-JA-222. Appellate Court No(s). 01-12-2995 and 01-12-
3019 (consolidated). 

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M. 
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $360.00 attorney fees regarding 
People of the State of Illinois v. Paul F. Trial Court No(s). 1 O-JA-III O. Appellate Court 
No(s). 01-12-2773. 

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven 
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of COUl1 to pay the sum of $1 ,000.00 attorney fees 
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Phillip G. Trial Coul1 No(s). II-JA-822 . 
Appellate COUJ1 No(s). 01-12-2591. 

DIANE L. REDLEAF, Family Defense Center, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate 
COUJ1, Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $10,270.61 
attorney fees regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Bernadine L. Trial Coul1 No(s). 
10-JA-173. Appellate C01l11No(s). 01-11-3028. 

ApPELLATE CASES ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 To PRESENT: $21,971.80 

ApPELLATE CASES To BE ApPROVED: $22,949.61 



322498 

322499 

322512 

322513 

322514 

322521 

322522 

322561 

322562 

CRIMINAL DIVISION 

FINANCE COMMITTEE R EPORT 

MARCH 20, 2013 
PAGE 3 

CHRISTINA BAUTISTA, Psy.D., Psychological Services of Chicago, presented by 
Jeffrey J. Kent, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $665.00 expert 
witness fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tyrone 
Johnson. Case No(s). 02-CR-80004. 

JONATHAN E. LERNER, Attoll1ey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,750.00 attoll1ey fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Racquel Young. Case No(s). l1-CR-19793-04. 

LA W OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,454.25 attorney fees for 
coul1 appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ozzie Pickett. Case No(s). 
07-CR-80015. 

LA W OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1 ,498.22 attorney fees for 
cOUl1 appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Frank Saloga. Case No(s). 
01 -CR-80004. 

LA W OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of$10,650.79 attoll1ey fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jake Simmons. Case No(s). 
05-CR-80007. 

LESLEY KANE, PSY.D., Lisle, Illinois, presented by Daniel T. Coyne, Attoll1ey, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,755.00 expert witness fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antwone Steward. Case No(s). 
98-CR-80005 . 

PETERSON, JOHNSON & MURRAY, S.C., Chicago, Illinois, presented by Daniel P. 
Duffy, Attorney, submitting an Order of COUl1 for payment of $12,500.00 attorney fees for 
COtllt appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Harold Powell. Case No(s). 
00-CR-80003 . 

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of COtll1 for payment of $1 ,217.15 attorney fees for 
cotll1 appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Keith Stennis. Case No(s). 
10-CR-80004. 

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Matthew M. 
Daniels, Attorney, submitting an Order of COtll1 for payment of $5,536.95 attorney fees for 
COUIt appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antwone Steward. Case 
No(s).98-CR-80005. 



322564 

322565 

322566 

322567 

322568 

322569 

322570 

322571 

322572 

FINANCE COMM IHEE REPORT 
MARCI-I 20, 2013 

PAGE 4 

LA W OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Co lilt for payment of$I,819.79 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ronald Walker. Case 
No(s).03-CR-80001. 

LA W OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,458.22 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Julian Montilla. Case 
No(s). 06-CR-80004. 

LA W OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of COlllt for payment of $963.21 attorney fees for 
COUlt appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dale Miller. Case No(s). 
07-CR-80001. 

LA W OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of COUlt for payment of $730.00 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Stephen Mislich. Case 
No(s). 98-CR-8001 O. 

LA W OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $558.22 attorney fees for 
COUlt appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Enrique Rendon. Case 
No(s).98-CR-80004. 

LA W OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of COUlt for payment of $825.71 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Luis Tenorio. Case No(s). 
07-CR-80012. 

LA W OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of COUlt for payment of $968.75 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Randall Williams. Case 
No(s).99-CR-80002. 

LA W OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of COlllt for payment of $2,312 .58 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael Sewell. Case 
No(s). 06-CR-800 15. 

LA W OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of COUlt for payment of $890.71 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael Lemberger. Case 
No(s).08-CR-80020. 

CRIM INAL DIVISION CASES ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 To PRESENT: $873,416.04 

CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES To BE ApPROVED: $50,554.55 



322256 

322257 

322258 

322259 

322317 

322318 

322319 

322320 

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION 

FINANCE COMMIITEE REPORT 

MARCH 20,2013 
PAGE5 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, SUbmitting an Order of CoU\1 for payment of 
$2,177.50 attorney fees for coU\1 appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Markeisha Crumbley-Harris. Case No(s). 09-D-630006. 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,555.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Alvin Woodley. Case No(s). 09-D-9936. 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,505.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Leroy Armwood. Case No(s). 02-D-650161. 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$677.50 attorney fees for cOUl1 appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Sara J. Hutchings-Lyons. Case No(s). 07-D-330504. 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$3,277.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Jerry Lee Hernandez. Case No(s). 07-D-9637. 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$2,088.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Sadou Conde. Case No(s). 01-D-053799. 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of C01ll1 for payment of 
$875.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Michael Crowley. Case No(s). I1-D-2663. 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of CoU\1 for payment of 
$747.50 attorney fees for coul1 appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Donnell Hawkins. Case No(s). II-D-6460. 

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION CASES ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 
To PRESENT: $20,009.27 

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION CASES To BE ApPROVED: $12,903.75 

322240 

322241 

CHILD PROTECTION DIVISION 

MARY RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lejuan 
Hill, Father, re: L. Hill, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-46. 

MARY RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Coul1 for payment of $387.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sherman 
Summerall, Father, re: S. Summerall, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-144. 



322242 

322243 

322244 

322245 

322246 

322247 

322248 

322249 

322250 

322252 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MARCH 20, 2013 

PAG E6 

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cesar 
Huerta, Father, re: the Huerta children, minors. Case No(s). II-JA-272, II-JA-273 , 11-
JA-274, II-JA-275, II-JA-276, II-JA-277, II-JA-278, 11-JA-279 and II-JA-280. 

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $750.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tiana 
Weatherspoon, Mother, re: the Garrett children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-773, 12-JA-
774, 12-JA-775 and 12-JA-776. 

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $937.50 attorney fees for cOllli appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Redmond, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-92. 

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $387.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Victor 
Perez, Father, re: S. Perez, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-I07. 

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Couli for 
payment of $568.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), C. Dunlap, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-652. 

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,575.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Dillard, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-IIIO. 

WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $175.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), A. Boswell, a minor. Case No(s) . 94-JA-05495. 

SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of COllli for payment of 
$287.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Lakeshia Murph, Mother, re: the Alexander, Murph and Nelson-Murph children, minors. 
Case No(s). 07-JA-1075, 07-JA-I076, 07-JA-1077, 07-JA-I078, 07-JA-I079 and 07-JA-
1080. 

MARIE J . TARASKA, Attorney, SUbmitting an Order of Court for payment of $440.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Stella 
Neal, Mother, re: M. Neal, a minor. Case No(s). lI-JA-496. 

COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of COlllt for payment of $125 .00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), COliez 
Wraggs, Sr. , Father, re: C. Wraggs, a minor. Case No(s). II-JA-458 . 



322253 

322254 

322255 

322260 

322261 

322262 

322263 

322264 

322265 

322266 

322267 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MARCH 20, 2013 

PAGE7 

COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $580.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jose Carlos 
Vazquez-Santarosa, Father, re: C. Figueroa, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-740. 

COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $277.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brownell 
Brown, Father, re: J. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-266. 

COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney, sUbmitting an Order of COUlt for payment of $290.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Donnell 
Houston, Father, re: D. Houston, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-553. 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,000.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Augusta Fallon, Guardian, re: S. Fallon, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-l OSO. 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $1,143.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Ellzey, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1143. 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$5S7.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Alicia Murray, Mother, re: the Patton children, minors. Case No(s). OS-JA-897 and 09-
JA-359. 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of COUlt 
for payment of $2,075.00 attorriey fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), Octavia Anderson, Mother, re: K. Anderson, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-
147. 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of COlllt for payment of 
$1,281.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Alicia Murray, Mother, re: the Patton children, minors. Case No(s). OS-JA-S97 and 09-
JA-359. 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$731.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Toan Phung, Father, re: A. Phung, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-505. 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$604.30 attorney fees for COUlt appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Herbert Mallory, Father, re: J. Mallory, a minor. Case No(s). OS-JA-50. 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$418.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Kenneth Simms, Father, re: the Simms children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-5 I) and 07-
JA-512. 



322268 

322269 

322270 

322271 

322272 

322273 

322274 

322275 

322276 

322277 

322278 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MARCH 20, 2013 

PAGE 8 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,200.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Rebecca Ponce, Mother, re: the Ponce children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-I034 and 10-
JA-I035. 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, sUbmitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$612.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Troy Gibson, Father, re: T. Gibson, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-74. 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$912.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Rudy Ruiz, Father, re: the Ruiz children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1145, 09-JA-1146 
and 09-JA-1147. 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, sUbmitting an Order of COUl1 for payment of 
$425 .00 attorney fees for cOUl1 appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Wesley Thurmond, Father, re: D. Roach, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-529. 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$656.25 attorney fees for cOUl1 appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Toan Phung, Father, re: A. Phung, a minor. Case No(s) . 10-JA-505. 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of COUl1 for payment of 
$1,043.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Octavia Anderson, Mother, re: K. Anderson and T . Brooks, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-
417 and Il-JA-984. 

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $537.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nicolas 
Martinez, Father, re: the Moreno child, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-456. 

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $356.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Javon 
Johnson, Father, re: the Long child, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-0021 O. 

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $468.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Melissa 
Quezada, Mother, re: the Flores and Quezada children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-544, 
09-JA-545 and II-JA-411 . 

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of COlll1 for payment of 
$2,312.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Jamie Reyes, Father, re: the Reyes children, minors. Case No(s). 1 0-JA-851, 10-JA-852 
and 1 0-JA-853. 

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of COUl1 for payment of $162.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rose 
Tuttle, Mother, re: the Tuttle child, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00428. 



322279 

322280 

322281 

322282 

322283 

322284 

322285 

322287 

322288 

322289 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MARCH 20, 2013 

PAGE9 

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, sUbmitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), William 
Chavis, Father, re: the Chavis children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-1074, 10-JA-1075 and 
10-JA-1076. 

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of COtllt 
for payment of $1 ,492.87 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Henry children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-00139 and 11-JA-1030. 

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of COlllt for payment of 
$787.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Kendrick Edwards, Father, re: I. Francher, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-454. 

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$375.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
LaCharles Collins, Father, re: L. Collins, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-681. 

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $155.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marc 
Scott, Father, re: A. Simmons, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-329. 

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of COlllt for 
payment of $351.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Collier, a minor. Case Nos. 02-JA-788. 

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $712.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), S. Blake, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-589. 

SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$381.25 attorney fees for COlllt appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Jonathan Reedy, Father, re: E. Reedy, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-0129. 

SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of COll1t for payment of 
$281.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Makiah Lewis, Mother, re: the Lewis, Lockhart, Seaberry and Steward children, minors. 
Case No(s). 03-JA-989, 03-JA-990, 03-JA-991 03-JA-992, 03-JA-993 and 10-JA-002. 

SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of COtllt for payment of 
$281.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Linda Palese, Mother, re: the Palese children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-0093 and 06-
JA-0095. 



322290 

322291 

322292 

322293 

322295 

322296 

322297 

322298 

322299 

322300 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MARCH 20, 2013 

PAGE 10 

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $556.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Veronica 
Guttierez, Mother, re: S. Lino, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-355. 

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,599.97 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Reginald 
Thomas, Father, re: the Thomas children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-1342, 04-JA-1343, 
04-JA-1344, 06-JA-860, 08-JA-159, 08-JA- l 002 and 1 O-JA-I 078. 

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, SUbmitting an Order of Court for payment of$587.50 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jose Meraz, Father, 
re: J. Meraz, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00092. 

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $734.1 0 attorney 
fees for co1ll1 appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leroy Felella, 
Father, re: S. Felella, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00914. 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$5 ,312.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Herbert Mallory, Father, re: 1. Mallory, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-50. 

BRIAN J. O'HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Raven 
Brown-McCoy, Mother, re: the Jones and McCoy children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-
00701, 08-JA-00702 and 08-JA-00703. 

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz, 
Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D. Clark, a 
minor. Case No(s). 97-JA-898. 

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.95 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Selina 
Benniefield, Adoptive Mother, re: S. Benniefield, a minor. Case No(s). Il-JA-306. 

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $722.50 attorney fees for cOUI1 appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), A. Hodges, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-119. 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of COUl1 for payment of 
$562.50 attorney fees for coul1 appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D. 
Mottley, a minor. Case No(s) . 05-JA-l 023. 



322301 

322302 

322303 

322304 

322305 

322306 

322307 

322308 

322309 

322310 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MARCH 20, 2013 

PAGE II 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of COUlt for payment of 
$861.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Pierre Willhite, Father, re: T. Tolentino, a minor. Case No(s). 94-JA-7389. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, sUbmitting an Order of COUlt 
for payment of $337.50 attorney fees for COUlt appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), C. Brown and D. Massey, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-00639 and 07-JA-
00640. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $456.25 
attorney fees for COlllt appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Laura 
Bautista, Mother, re: the Bautista and Dominguez children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-
639, 10-JA-641 and 10-JA-642. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of COUlt 
for payment of $112.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), K. Cahill, a minor. Case No(s). OO-JA-O 1287. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $762.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joseph 
Judge, Father, re: C. Judge, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00230. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $456.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lucerna 
Diaz, Mother, re: L. Diaz, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00578. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $212.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), LaShonda 
Dickson, Mother, re: the Dickson children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-00 197 and 12-JA-
00198. 

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $664.75 attorney 
fees for COlllt appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Christopher Graves, 
Father, re: the Graves children, minors. Case No(s). 96-JA-1595 and 96-JA-1597. 

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, sUbmitting 
an Order of COlilt for payment of $1,560.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), JaQitta Smith, Mother, re: A. Flowers and J. 
Taylor, minors. Case No(s). II-JA-899 and II-JA-900. 

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting 
an Order of Court for payment of $1,342.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Eddie Bell and Taylor Watts, Sr. , Fathers, re: the 
Love and Watts children, minors. Case No(s). II-JA-791, Il-JA-792 and 11-JA-793. 



322311 

322312 

322313 

322314 

322315 

322316 

322321 

322322 

322323 

322324 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 

MARC1-I20,2013 
PAGE 12 

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD. , presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting 
an Order of Court for payment of $2,452.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Hector Alicea, Father, re: S. Contreras, a minor. 
Case No(s). 12-JA-722. 

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney and Guardian 
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $B65 .00 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), M. Richardson, a minor. Case 
No(s). II-JA-935. 

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Couli 
for payment of $543.75 attorney fees for COUlt appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Summeries and Woods children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-00839, 11-
JA-00B40, II-JA-00B41 and Il-JA-00B42. 

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Willard 
Banks, Father, re: A. Lindsey, a minor. Case No(s) . 04-JA-00484. 

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of COlllt 
for payment of $400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Lee, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00149. 

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of COlllt 
for payment of $1 ,573.75 attorney fees for COUIt appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Thomas children, minors . Case No(s). 04-JA-001342, 04-JA-001343 , 
04-JA-001344, 06-JA-00B60, OB-JA-00159, OB-JA-OI002, 10-JA-I07B and 12-JA-00679. 

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $550.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), M . Adams and D. Lang, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-0357 and 09-JA-0009. 

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1 ,225 .00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Chancey 
King, Father, re: C. King, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-0033. 

SAMUEL N. WARSA WSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$B75.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Freddie Tippen, Father, re: L. Tippen, a minor. Case No(s). OB-JA-299. 

SAMUEL N. WARSA WSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$975.00 attorney fees for COUlt appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Antonio Burnett, Father, re: the Burnett children, minors. Case No(s). II-JA-IBI and 12-
JA-00654. 



322325 

322326 

322327 

322328 

322329 

322330 

322331 

322332 

322333 

322334 

322335 

FINANCE COMMI1TEE REPORT 
MARCI-120,2013 

PAGE 13 

SAMUEL N. WARSA WSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$200.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Shermince Agnew, Mother, re: J. Agnew, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-325. 

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, sUbmitting an Order of Court for payment of $378.30 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Timothy 
Taylor, Father, re: T . Taylor, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-0 I 052. 

ROB ERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of COUlt 
for payment of $668.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), T. Donaldson, a minor. Case No(s). II-JA-OOSOI. 

PA TRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of COUlt for payment of $506.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Theodore 
Sorrells, Father, re: T. Sorrells, a minor. Case No(s). IO-JA-630. 

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $837.50 
attorney fees for COtllt appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Richard 
and Sandy Morrison, Guardians, re: N. Finger, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-530. 

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Philip 
Norman, Father, re: B. Norman, a minor. Case No(s). IO-JA-255 . 

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1 ,037.50 
attorney fees for COUlt appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mary 
McGee, Guardian, re: K. Howard, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-S96. 

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of COUlt for 
payment of $725.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Sellers-Gonzalez children, minors. Case No(s) . II-JA-l33 and II-JA-
671. 

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order 
of Court for payment of $1,329.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), D. Shumate, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00I74. 

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order 
of COUlt for payment of $2,930.71 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), the Guzman and Rivera children, minors. Case No(s). 01-JA-10S2, 
OI-JA-IOS3, 01-JA-IOS4, OI-JA-IOS5 and OI-JA-I086. 

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order 
of Court for payment of $1,150.75 attorney fees for COUlt appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), M . Adams, a minor. Case No(s). 00-JA-00056. 



322336 

322337 

322339 

322340 

322341 

322342 

322343 

322344 

322345 

322346 

FINANCE COMMITIEE REPORT 
MARCH 20, 2013 

PAGE 14 

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order OfCOlll1 for payment of 
$1,984.00 attorney fees for cou11 appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Nakiah Whitehead, Mother, re: H. Whitehead-Reynolds, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-
00171. 

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,407.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
George Brown, Father, re: R. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-0029. 

STEVE SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $900.00 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Steve Williams, 
Father,re: the Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-811 and 12-JA-Illl. 

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of C01ll1 for payment of $1 ,050.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terrance 
Craft, Father, re: Y. Craft-Ordonze, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-726. 

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00 
attorney fees for cou11 appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nikai 
Warner, Mother, re: H. Hall and M. Warner, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-717 and II-JA-
333 . 

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of C01ll1 for payment of $450.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Norbert 
Roldan, Father, re: N. Roldan, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-280. 

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,475.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joanne 
Foster, Mother, re: D. Foster, a minor. Case No(s). II-JA-889. 

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Cou11 for payment of $1 ,075.00 
attorney fees for co1ll1 appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ot1hamis 
Christian, Father, re: J. Jackson, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-682. 

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $2,125.00 attorney fees for cout1 appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), Z. Boston and T. Collins, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-123 and 09-JA-124. 

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of COllrt for 
payment of $500.00 attorney fees for COUtt appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), O. Culpepper, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-201. 



322347 

322348 

322349 

322350 

322351 

322352 

322353 

322354 

322355 

322356 

322357 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MARCI-I 20, 2013 

PAGE 15 

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $387.50 
attorney fees for COUlt appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kenneth 
Walls, Father, re: K. Walls, a minor. Case No(s). 97-JA-1152. 

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Christopher Wright, Father, re: the Langley and Wright children, minors. Case No(s). 07-
JA-986, 07-JA-987 and 08-JA-l 079. 

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz, 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dameon Harris, Father, re: D. 
Harris, a minor. Case No(s). I1-JA-874. 

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,590.65 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Owen 
Washington, Father, re: A. Cook, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-523. 

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $950.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lacreasha 
Reynolds, Mother, re: the Reynolds children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-96 and 10-JA-
97. 

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,156.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Stewart children, minors. Case No(s). 96-JA-2255, 96-JA-2256, 96-1A-
2257 and 96-JA-2260. 

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antwoine 
Chester, Father, re: the Chester children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-857 and 04-JA-858. 

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $706.25 
attorney fees for COUlt appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marvin 
Perez, Father, re: A. Couch-Perez, a minor. Case No(s). II-JA-158. 

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $850.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Thaddeus 
Starling, Father, re: S. Starling, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-719. 

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $235.00 
attorney fees for COlllt appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Constance 
Slack, Mother, re: L. Slack, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-2236. 

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $277.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Niakia 
Williams, Mother, re: the Partee and Harshaw children, minors. Case No(s). 00-JA-1532, 
00-JA-1533 and 00-JA-1534. 



322358 

322359 

322364 

322365 

322366 

322367 

322368 

322369 

322370 

322371 

322372 

FINANCE COMMIITEE REPORT 
MARCH 20, 2013 

PAGE 16 

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $100.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Oliver 
Poindexter, Father, re: O. Poindexter, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00187. 

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $560.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tatiana 
Meakens, Mother, re: the Meakens children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-1300 and 12-JA-
1301. 

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of COUlt for payment of $537.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rafael 
Lara, Father, re: the Lara children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-963 , 08-JA-964, 08-JA-
968, 08-JA-969 and 08-JA-970. 

TIMOTHY F. MORAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of COUlt 
for payment of $631 .25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), M. King, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-76S . 

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $357.15 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), David 
Godla, Sr., Father, re: D. Godla, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-871. 

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of COUlt for payment of $1,026.35 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kimberly 
Harper, Mother, re: the Harper children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-964, 10-JA-1124 and 
12-JA-569. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Laura 
Garcia, Mother, re: E. Young, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1284. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $387.50 
attorney fees for COUlt appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marvin 
Genty, Father, re : T. Stone, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00030. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, sUbmitting an Order of COUJt for payment of $275 .00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joseph 
Hurst, Father, re: T. Hurst, a minor. Case No(s). 99-JA-01771. 

DOUGLAS 1. RATHE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of COUlt for 
payment of $137.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Barragan, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00334. 

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $418 .75 
attorney fees for COUlt appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Donald 
Priester, Father, re: the Love and Priester children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00383, 11-
JA-00208 and 12-JA-01261. 



322373 

322374 

322375 

322376 

322379 

322380 

322381 

322382 

322383 

322385 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MARCH 20, 2013 

PAGE 17 

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $225.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), M. Cole, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00377. 

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $568 .75 
attorney fees for cOl1li appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Odell 
Frazier, Father, re: the Frazier children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-00 1603 and 04-JA-
001604. 

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1 ,600.00 
attorney fees for cOl1li appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Katherine 
Hatcher-Love, Mother, re: the Gates and Hatcher children, minors. Case No(s). I1-JA-
087, II-JA-088, II-JA-089 and II-JA-090. 

BRIAN J. O'HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $406.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Clarence 
Martin, Father, re: C. Martin, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00014. 

MAR V RAIOBARO, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $212.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tammy 
Taylor, Mother, re: B . Oertel, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-735 . 

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $532.50 
attorney fees for comi appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mario 
Flemming, Father, re: the Flemming children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-894, 10-JA-895 
and 10-JA-896. 

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, sUbmitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $500.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), K. Williams and S. Woods, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-IOI9 and 02-JA-
1020. 

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of COl1li for payment of $350.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ansari 
McKinney, Father, re: S. McKinney-Rice, a minor. Case No(s) . 12-JA-0007. 

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50 
attorney fees for cOUli appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Romerio 
Morgan, Sr., Father, re: B. Brinkly and R. Morgan, minors. Case No(s). I O-JA-II 08 and 
10-JA-II09. 

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325 .00 
attorney fees for couli appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jose 
Nieves, Father, re: E. Nieves, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-494. 



322386 

322387 

322388 

322389 

322390 

322391 

322392 

322393 

322394 

32239S 

322396 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MARC!'I 20, 2013 

PAGE 18 

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.S0 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Zachary 
Scott, Father, re: D. Farley, a minor. Case No(s). OS-lA-688. 

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of COUJ1 for payment of $800.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kathleen 
Fisher, Mother, re: E. Kucharski, a minor. Case No(s). 98-JA-I067. 

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $27S.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), M. Simmons, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-197. 

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.90 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michelle 
Phillips, Mother, re: the Clay and Phillips children, minors. Case No(s). 97-JA-1740, 97-
JA-1741 and 99-JA-S34. 

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of COUJi for payment of $1,490.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rose 
Johnson, Mother, re: S. Starling, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-0719. 

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $615.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Barfield children, minors. Case No(s). 08-lA-OI010 and 12-JA-0765. 

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $430.00 attorney fees for co1ll1 appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), I. Crawford, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1125. 

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Wilhemina 
Hamilton, Mother, re: B. Carter, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-IIS. 

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, SUbmitting an Order of Court for payment of $77S.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony 
Kossler, Father, re: V. Kossler, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-0389. 

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $585 .00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), D. Bridges, a minor. Case No(s). 93-JA-01959. 

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of COUJ1 for payment of $35S.00 
attorney fees for COUJ1 appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Samuel 
Burnett, Father, re: the Burnett children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-00482 and 08-JA-
00483. 



322397 

322398 

322399 

322400 

322401 

322402 

322403 

322404 

322405 

322406 

322407 

FINANCE COMMITIEE REPORT 
MARCH 20, 2013 

PAGE 19 

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kent 
Houston, Father, re: the Robinson children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-00934, 09-JA-
00935, 10-JA-113, II-JA-705 and II-JA-706. 

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of COUli for payment of $330.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), DelMario 
Hill, Sr., Father, re: D. Hill, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-0079. 

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $270.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Latrisha 
Washington, Mother, re: N. Booker, a minor. Case No(s). II-JA-00727. 

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $920.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Beene, Collier and Morris children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-00462, 
06-JA-00463,06-JA-00464, 12-JA-00683 and 12-JA-00684. 

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $390.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Archie 
Kyles, Father, re: the Kyles and Thurman children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1125, 09-
JA-1126 and 12-JA-05I7. 

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $590.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Guy and McGowan children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-0904, 05-JA-
964, 07-JA-923 and 08-JA-531. 

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, sUbmitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $1,262.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), D. Peterson, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-l 051. 

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lucinda 
Crawford, Mother, re: A. Tyler, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-II03. 

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $575 .00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cleveland 
Cox, Father, re: T. Cox, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-361. 

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jerrold 
Hopkins, Father, re: M. Hopkins, a minor. Case No(s). 97-JA-3234. 

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $600.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ruthie 
Luckett, Guardian, re: B. Dorsey, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-I036. 



322409 

322410 

322411 

322412 

322414 

322415 

322416 

322417 

322418 

322419 

322420 

FINANCE COMMllTEE REPORT 
MARCH 20, 2013 

PAGE 20 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, sUbmitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,287.50 attorney fees for couli appointed legal representation of indigent respondent( s), 
James Owens, Father, re: the Owens children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1142, 09-JA-
1143 and 09-JA-1144. 

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Couli for payment of $3,312.50 
attorney fees for cOUli appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jami Leigh 
Wright, Mother, re: G. Wright, a minor. Case No(s). I1-P-050182. 

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $955.00 
attorney fees for couli appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Erica 
Seals, Mother, re : .1 . Holmes and B. Seals, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-I10 and 09-JA-Ill. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,087.50 attorney fees for couli appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Salih Baker, Father, re: S. Baker, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-OI079. 

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $687.50 
attorney fees for cOUli appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Salvador 
Nunez, Sr., Father, re: the Nunez and Nunez-DeLeon children, minors. Case No(s) . 05-
JA-387 and 05-JA-388. 

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $818.75 attorney fees for court appointed 
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jason Austin, Father, re: M. Stocklaufer, a 
minor. Case No(s). I1-JA-832. 

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$200.00 attorney fees for couli appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Lillian Horn, Mother, re: R. Horn, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-217. 

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Couli for payment of $1,281 .25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jessica 
Thomas, Mother, re: the Thomas children, minors. Case No(s). II-JA-881 and 12-JA-
930. 

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, SUbmitting an Order of Couli for 
payment of $1 ,481.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Thomas children, minors. Case No(s). ll-JA-00881 and 12-JA-00930. 

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,368.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tycika 
Fairley, Mother, re: J. Love, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-770. 

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $518.75 attorney fees for couli appointed 
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jared Steverson, Father, re: I. Steverson, a 
minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-288. 



322421 

322422 

322423 

322424 

322425 

322426 

322427 

322428 

322429 

322430 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MARCH 20, 2013 

PAGE 21 

LA W OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney 
and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $862.50 attorney fees 
for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), R. Jackson, a minor. 
Case No(s). 96-JA-4442. 

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robeti A. Horwitz, Attorney, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $825.00 attorney fees for court appointed 
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Andrew Zayas, Father, re: A. Zayas, a 
minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-165. 

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of COUli for 
payment of $100.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), Eriko Donaldson, Mother, re: A. Donaldson, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-
850. 

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, sUbmitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $512.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), A. Cunningham, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-157. 

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, sUbmitting an Order of Couti for 
payment of $200.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), Eriko Donaldson, Mother, re: A. Donaldson, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-
850. 

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $950.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antwaine 
McGhee, Father, re: A. McGhee, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-384. 

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $956.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lekisha 
Robinson, Mother, re: the Brown and Robinson children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-6, 
I1-JA-7, 12-JA-121 and 12-JA-122. 

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $418.75 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Wendy Mullins, 
Mother,re: D. Mullins, a minor. Case No(s). Il-JA-00467. 

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, sUbmitting an Order of COUli for payment of $681 .25 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Daisy Gonzalez, 
Mother, re: the Kellis children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-00542, 07-JA-00543 and 07-
JA-00544. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $443.75 
attorney fees for cOUli appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shekiya 
Martin, Mother, re: M. Mat1in, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00416. 



322432 

322435 

322436 

322437 

322438 

322440 

322441 

322442 

322443 

322444 

322445 

FINANCE COMMITIEE REpORT 

MARCH 20, 2013 
PAGE 22 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attoll1ey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $593.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Danielle 
Craig, Mother, re: D. Craig, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00625. 

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attoll1ey and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $475.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), M. Hill and S. Williams, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-58 and 12-JA-59. 

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attoll1ey and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $312.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), T. Champion and T. Lenoir, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-1303 and 05-JA-
1304. 

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of COUlt for payment of $943.75 
attorney fees for COUlt appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Samantha 
Crawford, Mother, re: T. Crawford, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-700. 

ADAM M. STERN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, sUbmitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $725.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Allen and Sanders children, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-1904, 02-JA-
1906 and 12-JA-815. 

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$262.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Mary Nix, Mother, re: S. Nix, a minor. Case No(s). Il-JA-830. 

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$306.25 attorney fees for COUlt appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Linda Martinez, Mother, re: J. Rosa, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-Ol 048. 

PAUL S. KA YMAN, Attoll1ey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $575.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jose 
Saquimux, Father, re: A. Bowman, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00021. 

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of COUlt for payment of $975.00 
attoll1ey fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Zakar 
Jeffrey, Father, re: Z. Denson-Jeffery, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00648. 

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of COlllt 
for payment of $1 ,312.50 attoll1ey fees for COUlt appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Humphrey, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-422. 

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of COUlt 
for payment of $1 ,625.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Humphrey, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-422 



322446 

322447 

322448 

322449 

322450 

322451 

322452 

322453 

322455 

322456 

322471 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MARCI-120,20I3 

PAGE 23 

MARIE 1. T ARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of COllli for payment of $527.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tiffany 
Banks, Mother, re: J. Banks and J. Robinson, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-35 and 08-JA-
36. 

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of$1,125.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shambreya 
Barfield, Mother, re: D. Barfield, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-l 0 10. 

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $562.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), D. Thompson, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00743. 

RICl-IARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $530.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Matthew 
Sturgeon, Father, re: M. Sturgeon, a minor. Case No(s). 1 0-JA-034 1. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, sUbmitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Byron 
Williams, Father, re: the Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-00521 and 12-JA-
00192. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, sUbmitting an Order of COUl1 for payment of $312.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eliseo 
Argueta, Father, re: the Argueta children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-00548 and 09-JA-
00585. 

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, sUbmitting an Order of Coul1 for payment of $287.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Willie 
Williams, Father, re: J. Williams, a minor. Case No(s). I2-JA-00419. 

ELEESHA MADELINE O'NEILL, Attomey, submitting an Order ofCoUl1 for payment of 
$337.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Sharon Davis, Mother, re: M. Brown-Davis, a minor. Case No(s). II-JA-0071. 

MARIE J . TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $365.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gean 
Dean, Father, re: D. Randle, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00448. 

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Coul1 for payment of $800.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jeffrey 
Wood, Father, re: the Wood children, minors. Case No(s). IO-JA-957, 10-JA-958, IO-JA-
959, 10-JA-960, 10-JA-961 and IO-JA-962. 

LA W OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney, 
submitting an Order of COUl1 for payment of $325.00 attorney fees for cOUl1 appointed 
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Wynnetta Welch, Mother, re: T. Welch, a 
minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-752. 



322472 

322473 

322474 

322480 

322482 

322490 

322491 

322492 

322493 

322494 

322495 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REpORT 
MARCH 20, 2013 

PAGE 24 

LA W OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney 
and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of$818.75 attorney fees 
for cOUl1 appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the King and Newton 
children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-IIOI, 09-JA-ll02 and 09-JA-1I04. 

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of$981.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Chaka 
Bills, Sr., Father, re: C. Bills, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-687. 

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Coul1 for payment of $342.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nathaniel 
and Joretha Kellum, Parents, re: K. Easton-Kellum, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-694. 

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney, 
submitting an Order of COUl1 for payment of $675.00 attorney fees for court appointed 
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio Flowers, Father, re: A. Flowers, a 
minor. Case No(s). II-JA-899. 

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of COUl1 for payment of $865.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Celeste 
Woodson, Mother, re: A. Woodson, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-769. 

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of COUl1 for payment of $225.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mark 
McGowan, Sr. , Father, re: the Guy and McGowan children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-
903, 05-JA-964, 07-JA-923 and 08-JA-531 . 

PAUL S. KA YMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of COUl1 for 
payment of $375.00 attorney fees for coul1 appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), A. Cherry, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-01356. 

PAUL S. KA YMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Darius 
McSwain, Father, re: J. McSwain, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00 178. 

PAUL S. KA YMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Coul1 for payment of $525 .00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Iris 
Arevalo, Mother, re: the Peralta children , minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00763 and 10-JA-
00764. 

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Luis 
Escamilla, Father, re: the Escamilla children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-00324, 08-JA-
00325 and 08-JA-00326. 

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, sUbmitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Liliana Fernandez, 
Mother, re: S. Waterman, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-01846. 



322496 

322497 

322501 

322502 

322504 

322505 

322506 

322509 

322510 

322511 

322520 

FINANCE COMMITIEE REPORT 

MARCH 20,2013 
PAGE 25 

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Couli for payment of $112.50 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), T. Angelique 
Robinson, Guardian, re: C. Dunlap, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-00652. 

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $925.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Collins and Washington children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00125, 
10-JA-00126 and 10-JA-00127. 

THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$3,321.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Renny Muhammed, Mother, re: A. Muhammed, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-919. 

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of COllli for 
payment of $725.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), K. Fisher and K. Gayden, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-01821 and 02-JA-
01822. 

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of COl11i for payment of $637.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mauricio 
Gomez, Father, re: the Gomez children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-OI058, 10-JA-OI059 
and 10-JA-OI060. 

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of COllli for payment of $425.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Charles 
Chrapla, Father, re: the Korte children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-01289 and 05-JA-
01291. 

PAUL S. KA YMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,025.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tessica 
Smith, Mother, re: D. Watkins, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-OI034. 

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robeli A. Horwitz, Attorney, 
submitting an Order of COllli for payment of $212.50 attorney fees for court appointed 
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Karen Jordan, Mother, re: M. Jordan, a 
minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-746. 

THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $862.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), D. Jenkins, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-1527. 

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Couli for payment of $397.95 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Raymond 
Woodfork, Father, re: L. Berry, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-498. 

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $635.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Nathan and Reis children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-I07, 09-JA-I08 
and 09-JA-I09. 



322523 

322524 

322525 

322526 

322527 

322528 

322529 

322530 

322531 

322532 

322541 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MARCH 20, 2013 

PAGE 26 

ELEESHA MADELINE O 'NEILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$900.00 attoll1ey fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Brandon Gibson, Father, re: the Ramos children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-445 and 12-
JA-447 . 

ELEESHA MADELINE O'NEILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of COUJ1 for payment of 
$575.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Donald Howell , Father, re: S. Howell, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-655. 

DONNA L. RYDER, Attoll1ey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $672.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ciarra 
Mayfield, Mother, re: C. Martin and C. Mayfield, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-706 and 09-
JA-114. 

DONNA L. RYDER, Attoll1ey, submitting an Order of COUJ1 for payment of $525.00 
attorney fees for coul1 appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Deonate 
Williams, Father, re: D. Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-l 051 . 

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $1,075.00 attorney fees for coul1 appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), J . Walker, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-774. 

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of COUJ1 for payment of 
$1,137.50 attorney fees for com1 appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Brandon Miles, Sr., Father, re: B. Miles, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00782. 

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order ofCom1 
for payment of $581 .25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), M. Brown-Jones, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-629. 

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of$418.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jesus 
Bstrada, Father, re: B. Estrada, a minor. Case No(s). 94-JA-5945 . 

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $581.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Esequiel 
Lopez, Sr., Father, re: the Lopez children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA- I024 and 09-JA-
1025. 

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of$587.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brian 
Hoglund, Sr., Father, re: the Abernathy, Hoglund and Hoglund-Abernathy children, 
minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-I04, 07-JA-I05 and 07-JA-I06. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attoll1ey, submitting an Order of COUl1 for payment of $337.50 
attoll1ey fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Martel 
Willis, Father, re: L. Philpot, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-730. 



322542 

322543 

322544 

322545 

322546 

322547 

322548 

322549 

322550 

322551 

322552 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MARCH 20,2013 

PAGE 27 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $631.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jorge 
Lomeli, Father, re: J. Lomeli, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00818. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James 
Collins, Father, re: D. Burnette, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00822. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Comt for payment of $218.75 
attorney fees for comt appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John 
Velez, Father, re: J. Velez, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-005l3. 

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $306.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lori 
Harrison, Mother, re: the Harrison children, minors. Case No(s). 01-JA-2ll0, 01-JA-2l12 
and 01-JA-2113. 

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00 
attorney fees for comt appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tiffany 
Stokes, Mother, re: the Collins and Washington children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-125, 
10-JA-126 and 10-JA-127. 

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $793.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), A. Leto and A. Steele, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-290 and 12-JA-291. 

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, sUbmitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $250.00 attorney fees for comt appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), T. McKay, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-223. 

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,656.25 
attorney fees for comt appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jamie 
Parisi, Mother, re: the Parisi children, minors. Case No(s). l2-JA-849 and l2-JA-850. 

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $493.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Thomas 
Hendrix, Father, re: the Hendrix children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-495 and 10-JA-498. 

LA W OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz, 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $243.75 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Debra Domangue, Mother, re: 
the Domangue child, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-00453. 

JOHN C. BENSON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,148.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Schwanda 
Nunlly, Mother, re: Q. Lumpkin and A. Nunlly, minors. Case No(s), 08-JA-00289 and 
08-JA-00290. 



322555 

322556 

322557 

322558 

322559 

322560 

322563 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REpORT 
MARCH 20, 2013 

PAGE 28 

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $2,900.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Nwagwu and Watkins children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-00201, 12-
JA-00202 and 12-JA-00203. 

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $531.25 
attorney fees for COUlt appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Bianca 
Pearson, Mother, re: A. Scott, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-570. 

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $550.00 attorney fees for COUlt appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Johnson, Simmons and Wysinger children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-
28, 09-JA-29, 09-JA-30 and 10-JA-634. 

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Reginald 
Porter, Father, re: the Porter children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-436 and I1-JA-353. 

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of COUlt for payment of 
$1,031.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Victoria Auther, Mother, re: J. Walker, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-774. 

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney 
and Guardian ad Litem, SUbmitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50 attorney fees 
for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), M. Henry, a minor. 
Case No(s). 09-JA-I098. 

OONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,607.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Shenita Braswell, Mother, re: the Harris child, a minor. Case No(s). II-JA-00096. 

CHILD PROTECTION CASES ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 To PRESENT: $599,475.19 

CHILD PROTECTION CASES To BE ApPROVED: $178,684.20 

322251 

322286 

322294 

JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION 

MICHAEL O. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,5 I 8.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), K. Walker, 
a minor. Case No(s). 10-JO-04155 and II-JO-60343. 

BRADLEY C. GERLACH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$2,068.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
M. Pearson, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-1968 and 12-JO-2596. 

PAUL O. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $987.50 attorney 
fees for COlllt appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), O. Delacruz, a 
minor. Case No(s). I1-JO-04805 and 12-JD-03712. 



322338 

322377 

322378 

322408 

322431 

322433 

322439 

322454 

322503 

322507 

322508 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REpORT 
MARCl-I20,2013 

PAGE 29 

MICHAEL R. MCINERNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,512.50 attomey fees for coul1 appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
M. Vasquez, a minor. Case No(s). II-JD-30172 and 12-JD-30005. 

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz, 
Attomey, submitting an Order of COUl1 for payment of $137.50 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. Cantu, a minor. Case No(s). 
II-JD-4 779. 

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $312.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), M. Cantu, 
a minor. Case No(s). I1-JD-4778. 

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of$I,1 00.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. Foster, a 
minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-3338. 

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,306.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), C. 
Winfield, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60079 and 12-JD-60160. 

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of$I,968.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), A. Ali, a 
minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60134 and 12-JD-60369. 

MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,631.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), R. Walker, 
a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-60 168, 12-JD-60169, 12-JD-60 170 and 12-JD-60171. 

ELEESHA MADELINE O'NEILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$587.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Inet Walker, Mother, re: J. Falkner, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-2216. 

PAUL S. KA YMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00 
attorney fees for coul1 appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rene 
Arredondo and Patricia Morales, Parents, re: C. Arredondo, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JD-
04807. 

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of COUl1 for payment of $393.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Arlene 
Jackson, Mother, re: S. Jackson, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JD-05607. 

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1 ,343.75 
attorney fees for cOUl1 appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ingrid 
Revis, Mother, re: l. Revis, a minor. Case No(s). 12-MC-160076. 

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 To PRESENT: $57,530.75 

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES To BE ApPROVED: $16,518.75 



322479 

322484 

SPECIAL COURT CASES 

FINANCE COMMIlTEE REPORT 

MARCH 20, 2013 
PAGE 30 

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County of 
the Agreed Order Appointing a Transitional Administrator regarding Jimmy Doe v. 
County of Cook, USDC No. 99-C-3945. This class action litigation was originally brought 
in 1999 and has subsequently involved the entry of a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) 
between the parties that was approved by the District Court in December 2002 and the 
entry of an Agreed Supplemental Order approved by the Court on May 18, 2006. This 
petition was resolved by the entry of an Agreed Order Appointing a Transitional 
Administrator (T A) by the District Court on August 14, 2007. The Board of 
Commissioners agreed to the entry of the subject order during its meeting of July 31,2007. 

On June 18, 2008, the District Court entered an order amending this portion of the T A 
Order permitting the Transitional Administrator to maintain the OT A funds in a separate 
account to pay reasonable costs and expenses of the staff of the OT A. The OTA account 
was first funded at $800,000.00 on July 22, 2008 and the District Court entered an order 
for additional funds of $500,000.00 respectively on December 18, 2008, April 14, 2009, 
June 30,2009, November 17,2009, April 7, 2010, August 3, 2010, November 23,2010, 
March 29,2011 , June 30, 2011, November 3, 2011 , February 28,2012, July 26,2012 and 
October 15,2012. 

The Transitional Administrator has now presented invoice payment records evidencing 
payments and a balance in the account as of January 31, 2013 in the amount of 
$106,712.54 which has been reviewed and accepted by the Cook County State's 
Attorney's Office. The T A has requested the District Court to enter an order providing for 
an additional disbursement of $500,000.00 into the OTA account which was approved by 
the Court on February 21, 2013. 

Upon approval, the Cook County Comptroller will transfer $500,000.00 from the Self­
Insurance Fund to an account managed by the Transitional Administrator in accordance 
with the terms of the aforementioned court order. From July 22, 2008 to date, inclusive of 
this court order, $7,800,000.00 has been transferred from the Self-Insurance fund to the 
Office of the Transitional Administrator. 

ROGER BALDWIN FOUNDATION OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, 
INC. (ACLU), presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, regarding The American 
Civil L iberties Union of Illinois (ACLU) v. Alvarez, Case No. 10-C-5235. On March 5, 
2013 , Judge Sharon Johnson Coleman in the Northern District of Illinois ordered the 
Comptroller to pay the sum of $645,549.00 for all attorney fees, taxable costs, and non­
taxable expenses in this case. This lawsuit related to the American Civil Libelties Union 
of Illinois' First Amendment Challenge to the Illinois Eavesdropping Act, 720 ILCS 5/14-
I , et seq. 

On May 8, 2012, the United States Court Appeals for the Seventh Circuit reversed the 
decision of the district court to dismiss this lawsuit and reinstated the matter against the 
State ' s Attorney. On May 29, 2012, the State's Attorney filed a petition for rehearing 
which was denied on June 14,2012. Subsequently, on November 26,2012, the United 
States Supreme COlllt denied to accept the State's Attorney's petition for a writ of 
certiorari. Thereafter, on December 20, 2012, the district court granted the American Civil 



322515 

322518 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MARCH 20, 2013 

PAGE 31 

Liberties Union's motion for summary judgment and entered a permanent 11lJunction 
against the State's Attorney from enforcement of the Illinois Eavesdropping Act in a 
manner consistent with the court's order. On March 5,2013, the district court granted the 
American Civil Liberties Union's motion for fees and costs. A check should be made 
payable to the Roger Baldwin Foundation of the American Civil LibeJ1ies Union, Inc. 
(ACLU), in the amount of $645,549.00. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, 
Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal. 

COMMISSIONER GORMAN VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM. 

VALEE L. SALONE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, presented by the Circuit Court of 
Cook County, Office of the Chief Judge, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,208.33 attorney fees and expenses regarding Estate of Zdzislaw Jedrejezak, a Disabled 
Person, Case No. 12-P-6774. Please forward the check to Julia C. Dimoff, Assistant 
State's Attorney, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal (300-829 Account). 

ROCK FUSCO & CONNELLY, LLC, John J. Rock, Special State's Attorney, presented by 
the Office of the State's Attorney, sUbmitting an Order of COUJ1 for payment of $9,877.15 
attorney fees and expenses regarding Hayes-Newell, et a!. v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 
I1-C-4655 (Petition for Appointment of Special State's Attorney, Case No. 12-CH-20 152), 
for the months of October through December 2012. To date $4,209.30 has been paid. 
This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meetings of December 5, 
2012, January 15, 2013 and February 4, 2013. Please forward the check to Patrick T. 
Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal. 

SPECIAL COURT CASES ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $765,277.46 

SPECIAL COURT CASES To BE ApPROVED: $1,156,634.48 

322488 

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASE 

STUART A. NUDELMAN, MYLES P. O'ROURKE, ANDREW N. LEVINE, RAFAEL 
A. BOMBINO, DEBBIE COHEN and BRIAN J. STEFANICH, Special State's Attorney 
and Assistant Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $36,590.32 regarding appointment of Special 
Prosecutor, No. 2003, Misc. 4, for the following: 

The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees for Special State's 
Attorney Stuart A. Nudelman in the amount of $5,005.00, for Assistant Special State's 
Attorney Myles P. O'Rourke in the amount of $2,065.50, for Assistant Special State's 
Attorney Andrew N. Levine in the amount of $8,376.00 for Assistant Special State's 
Attorney Rafael A. Bombino in the amount of $10,234.00, Debbie Cohen $1,350.00 and 
for Assistant Special State's Attorney Brian J. Stefanich in the amount of $6,957.50 and to 
pay the sum of $2,602.32 for the total of the following expenses incurred by the Office of 
the Special Prosecutor for the month of December 2012: 

I. Services - Assistant Special Prosecutors 
2. Telephone 
3. Office Expenses 

$33,988.00 
450.00 
271.35 



4. Paralegal/Clerk time 
5. Computer Maintenance 
6. Lexis Nexis Research 

FINANCE COMMITTEE R EPORT 

MARC]-] 20, 2013 
PAGE 32 

1,262.50 
150.00 
468.47 

Said amounts totaling $36,590.32 to be fair and reasonable for the work performed on the 
post-conviction cases (80-C-1916, 80-C-5534, 81-C-6362, 82-C-8655, 83-C-769, 83-CR-
12478, 84-C-6487, 84-C-66702, 86-CR-6091, 87-CR-11296, 88-CR-7047, 90-CR-3212, 
92-CR-2771, 92-CR-28009, 93-C-6684, 95-CR-27596, 82-C-6763 and 84-C-5857-5864) 
as well as the incurred expenses attributed to the preparation and case management of 
those same cases. The Comptroller of Cook County is therefore ordered to issue payment 
to the Office of the Special Prosecutor in the amount of $36,590.32 (542-263 Account). 
To date $1,671,906.44 has been paid. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., 
Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal. 

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 
To PRESENT: $561,699.19 

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASE TO BE ApPROVED: $36,590.32 

COMMISSIONER FRITCHEY, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE, 
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE COURT ORDERS. THE MOTION CARRIED. 

SECTION 2 

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez 
with reference to the workers' compensation claims hereinafter mentioned. 

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and 
by the adoption of this repOli, are authorized and directed to issue checks to the Workers' Compensation 
Commission to be paid from the Workmen's Compensation Fund. 

322458 

322459 

ANGELO S. ANGONE, in the course of his employment as a Police Officer for the 
Sheriff's Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on June 15, 2011. The 
Petitioner tripped over a cord, and as a result he injured his shoulder (dislocation of the right 
shoulder). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting 
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. l1-WC-44501 in 
the amount of $9,738.95 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant 
of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's 
Attorney's Office. Attorney: Law Office of Lawrence A. Scordino. 

EDDIE TAYLOR, in the course of his employment as a Counselor for the Juvenile 
Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on April 9, 2010. The Petitioner 
intervened in an altercation between two residents, and as a result he injured his shoulder, 
knee and back (supraspinatus tendinosis of the right shoulder, right knee sprain and back 
sprain). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting 
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 10-WC-15532 in 
the amount of $ 10,718.18 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant 
of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's 



322460 

322461 

322462 

322463 

322464 

FINANCE COMMIlTEE REPORT 
MARCH 20, 2013 

PAGE33 

Attorney's Office. Attorney: Celso Fuentes, Jr., Law Firm of Stephen G. Pinto, Ltd. 

CANDACE CALHOUN, in the course of her employment as a Probation Officer for the 
Adult Probation Department sustained accidental injuries on January 4, 2008 and April 27, 
2009. The January 4, 2008 accident occurred when the Petitioner tripped on a broken tile 
and fell, and as a result she injured her ankle (severe right ankle strain/sprain with edema 
and peroneus brevis tendinitis). The April 27, 2009 accident occurred when the Petitioner 
was exposed to dust and mildew, and as a result she had an asthma attack (aggravation of 
allergies, asthma attack). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is 
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order Nos. 08-
WC-0601S and 09-WC-2S027 in the amount of $12,000.00 and recommends its payment. 
This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Robel1 I. Briskman, Law Firm 
of Briskman, Briskman & Greenberg. 

HATTIE MARTIN, in the course of her employment as a Custodian for the Juvenile 
Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on January 6, 2009. The 
Petitioner fell over a cart, and as a result she injured her leg (left knee and hip strain). 
Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' 
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-08204 in the amount 
of $2,500.00 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority 
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. 
Attorney: Richard S. Volpe, Law Firm of Grazian & Volpe. 

TIA ROBINSON, in the course of her employment as a Sterile Processing Technician for 
Stroger Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on October 15, 2010. The 
Petitioner lifted heavy trays, and as a result she injured her shoulder (left shoulder labral 
tear [type II SLAP lesion], impingement, and partial thickness articular side rotator cuff 
tear; adhesive capsulitis ofthe left shoulder). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, 
Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and 
Order No. 11-WC-13 515 in the amount of $34,882.43 and recommends its payment. 
(Finance Subcommittee February 5, 2013). Attorney: Law Firm of Thomas M. Paris, P.c. 

SHARON LINDSEY, in the course of her employment as a Nurse for Oak Forest Hospital 
of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on December 7, 2007. The Petitioner was 
moving a burn victim, and as a result she injured her back (herniated discs L4-LS and LS­
SI). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' 
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-08379 in the amount 
of $39,759.38 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee February 5, 2013). 
Attorney: Law Firm of Christine M. Ory, P.c. 

KAREN C. BROWN, in the course of her employment as a Nursing Assistant for Oak 
Forest Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on August 2, 2005, May 22, 
2007, October 30, 2007 and October 6, 2008. The August 2, 2005 accident occurred when 
the Petitioner was lifting and pushing a patient, and as a result she injured her back (lumbar 
strain). The May 22, 2007 accident occurred when the Petitioner was assisting a patient 
into a bed, and as a result she injured her back (lumbar strain). The October 30, 2007 
accident occurred when the Petitioner tripped and fell, and as a result she injured her ankle 
and back (ankle sprain and lumbar strain). The October 6, 2008 accident occurred when the 
Petitioner was assisting a patient, and as a result she injured her back (lumbar strain). 



322465 

322489 

322516 

322519 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MARC(-( 20, 2013 

PAGE34 

Prior/pending claims not listed here: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting 
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order Nos. 07-WC-27223, 
07-WC-27224, 07-WC-55354 and 09-WC-19130 in the amount of $14,709.38 and 
recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the 
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Law 
Office of Steven M. Selan. 

CHERYL M. FOLINO, in the course of her employment as a Registered Nurse for the 
Ambulatory and Community Health Network of Cook County sustained accidental injuries 
on November 10, 2010. The Petitioner tripped on a broken sidewalk and fell , and as a 
result she injured her knee (left knee internal derangement; complete tear of the anterior 
horn of the left lateral meniscus). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita 
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order 
No. 10-WC-48284 in the amount of $28,794.52 and recommends its payment. (Finance 
Subcommittee January 16, 2013) . Attorney: Law Office of Joseph J. Spingola. 

JOHN LACHECKI, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the 
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on August 4, 2000, April 11, 2002 
and August 6, 2008. The August 4, 2000 accident occurred when an elevator door slammed 
closed, and as a result he injured his arm and shoulder (right shoulder impingement; right 
shoulder cuff tendonitis with instability). The April 11 , 2002 accident occurred when the 
Petitioner was thrown to the floor in an altercation with an inmate, and as a result he injured 
his back (herniated disc at L5-S 1; radiculopathy; nerve root compression). The August 6, 
2008 accident occurred when the Petitioner was assaulted by an inmate, and as a result he 
injured his ankle (disfigurement on the right ankle). Prior/pending claims not listed here: 
none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is SUbmitting Workers' Compensation Commission 
Lump Sum Petition and Order Nos. 00-WC-61194, 02-WC-31741 and ll-WC-29755 in the 
amount of $97,285 .00 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee February 5, 
2013). Attorney: Neal B. Strom, Law Firm of Strom and Associates. 

DENISE GRIFFIN, in the course of her employment as a Health Service Representative for 
Stroger Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on December 21, 2011. The 
Petitioner was seated in a defective chair when the chair rolled out from under her causing 
her to fall to the floor, and as a result she injured her back (lumbar sprain). Prior/pending 
claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is SUbmitting Workers' Compensation 
Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 12-WC-O 1404 in the amount of $2,500.00 
and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by 
the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: 
Robert B. Pawlowski, Law Firm of Rubens and Kress. 

TENAE GIL YARD, in the course of her employment as a Counselor for the Juvenile 
Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on March 5, 2010 and June 14, 
2011. The March 5, 2010 accident occurred when the Petitioner was restraining a 
combative resident, and as a result she injured her back (cervical lumbar and thoracic 
strains). The June 14, 2011 accident occurred when the Petitioner was involved in an 
altercation with a resident, and as a result she injured her back, neck and jaw (thoracic 
strain). Prior/pending claims not listed here: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is 
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order Nos. 10-
WC-20828 and II-WC-43375 in the amount of $13,294.40 and recommends its payment. 
This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 



322533 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MARCH 20, 2013 

PAGE35 

Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Patricia Lannon Kus, Law Firm 
of Lannon, Lannon & Barr, Ltd. 

JOHN KRSANAC, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the 
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on May 13, 2008. The accident 
occurred when the Petitioner was involved in an altercation with several detainees, and as a 
result he injured his hand (comminuted fracture of the fifth metacarpal head of the right 
hand). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' 
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 08-WC-24608 in the amount 
of $15 ,611.41 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority 
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. 
Attorney: Law Offices of Steven J. SeIdman. 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 
To PRESENT: $1,376,672.09 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS To BE ApPROVED: $281,793.65 

COMMISSIONER STEELE, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, 
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS. THE 
MOTION CARRIED. 

SECTION 3 

Your Committee has considered the following communication from the Cook County Department of 
Risk Management requesting the County Board to authorize subrogation recoveries. 

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management 
recommends the authorization of subrogation recoveries be granted. 

322457 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation 
Recovery of $737.19. Claim No. 20050699, State's Attorney's Office. 

Responsible Paliy: 

Damage to: 
Date of Accident: 
Location: 

Lawrence Verner (Owner and Driver), 4543 South Leamington 
Street, Chicago, Illinois 60638 
State's Attorney's Office vehicle 
August 16, 2012 
4940 West 46th Street, Chicago, Illinois 
(250-444 Account). 

SUBROGA T10N RECOVERIES ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 To PRESENT: $40,130.77 

SUBROGATION RECOVERY TO BE APPROVED: $737.19 

COMMISSIONER STEELE, SECONDED BY VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, MOVED 
APPROVAL OF THE SUBROGATION RECOVERY. THE MOTION CARRIED. 



SECTION 4 

FINANCE COMMIlTEE REPORT 

MARCI-120,2013 
PAGE 36 

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Depa!iment of 
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims. 

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management, 
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report, 
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended. 

322535 

322536 

322537 

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance 
Program Settlement Claim payment of $554.04. Claim No. 97010001, Department of 
Corrections. 

Claimant: 
Property Damage: 
Date of Accident: 
Location: 

Gunter Zerbes, 5495 NOlih 800 E, New Carlisle, Indiana 46552 
2012 Nissan Altima 
January 11,2013 
3026 South California Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 

While exiting the parking lot at 3026 South California Avenue in Chicago, the gate 
malfunctioned and closed on Claimant's vehicle causing damage to the rear bumper (542-
846 Account). Investigated by Canon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and 
recommend payment of the above charge. 

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance 
Program Settlement Claim payment of $2,200.00. Claim No. 97009712, Sheriffs Police 
Department. 

Claimant: 

Claimant's Vehicle: 
Our Driver: 
Prior Accident(s): 
Date of Accident: 
Location: 

Geico Insurance Company a/s/o Earl N. Getlin, 1 Geico Center, 
Macon, Georgia 31296 
2009 Infiniti G37 
John G. Merola, Unit #2697 
o 
August 20, 2012 
Skokie Boulevard and Emerson Street, Skokie, Illinois 

Sheriffs Police Department vehicle was operating in reverse while attempting to park, and 
struck Claimants vehicle causing damage to the right front bumper and fender (542-846 
Account). Investigated by Canon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and 
recommend payment of the above charge. 

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance 
Program Settlement Claim payment of $3,000.00. Claim No. 97009954, Sheriffs Police 
Department. 

Claimant: 
Claimant's Vehicle: 
Our Driver: 
Prior Accident(s): 

Sam Costas, 11227 South Drake Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60655 
] 996 Chevy S-I 0 
Matthew F. Walsh, Unit #8173 
I 



322538 

322539 

Date of Accident: 
Location: 

January 4, 2013 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MARCH 20, 2013 

PAGE37 

1 I 5th Street and Lawndale Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 

Sheriffs Police Department vehicle was traveling eastbound on 115th Street near 
Lawndale Avenue in Chicago. While attempting to stop at the intersection, the County 
vehicle slid on salt and gravel and rear-ended Claimant's vehicle causing damage to the 
right rear bumper and fender (542-846 Account). Investigated by Canon Cochran 
Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of the above charge. 

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance 
Program Settlement Claim payment of $4,500.00. Claim No. 97009539, Depattment of 
Transportation and Highways. 

Claimant: 

Claimant's Vehicle: 
Our Driver: 
Prior Accident(s): 
Date of Accident: 
Location: 

Progressive Northern Insurance Company a/s/o Christina M. 
Badus, 24344 Network Place, Chicago, Illinois 60673 
2001 BMW 325i 
John T. Barron, Jr., Unit #394 
o 
May 15,2012 
Golf Road and Barrington Road, Hoffman Estates, Illinois 

Department of Transportation and Highways vehicle was traveling westbound on Golf 
Road approaching Barrington Road in Hoffman Estates behind Claimant's vehicle. The 
County vehicle was unable to stop and struck Claimant's vehicle causing damage to the 
rear bumper (542-846 Account). Investigated by Canon Cochran Management Services, 
Inc. We concur and recommend payment of the above charge. 

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance 
Program Settlement Claim payment of $600.00. Claim No. 97009785, Department of 
Transportation and Highways 

Claimant: 
Claimant's Vehicle: 
Date of Accident: 
Location: 

Kelly Monson, 9816 Rivers Bend Drive, Roscoe, Illinois 61073 
2011 Jeep Cherokee 
October 6, 2012 
Roselle Road and Illinois Boulevard, Hoffman Estates, Illinois 

Claimant was traveling 110lthbound on Roselle Road at Illinois Boulevard in Hoffman 
Estates, when Claimant hit a pothole causing damage to the right front tire, hub and rim. 

(542-846 Account). Investigated by Canon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We 
concur and recommend payment of the above charge. 



322540 

FINANCE COMMITTEE R EPORT 

MARCH 20, 2013 
PAGE 38 

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance 
Program Settlement Claim payment of $379.05. Claim No. 97009828, Sheriffs Court 
Services Division. 

Claimant: 

Property damage: 
Date of Incident: 
Location: 

Renee E. Mercado, 5643 North Glenwood Avenue, #3, Chicago, 
Illinois 60660 
MacBook Pro 
January 5, 2012 
Daley Center, 50 West Washington Street, Chicago, Illinois 

Claimant was at the Daley Center going through security when a Sheriffs Police Officer 
tossed her bag onto a table causing damage to Claimant's laptop computer (542-846 
Account). Investigated by Canon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and 
recommend payment of the above charge. 

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 To PRESENT: $32,656.34 

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS To BE ApPROVED: $11,233.09 

COMMISSIONER STEELE, SECONDED BY VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, MOVED 
APPROVAL OF THE SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM SETTLEMENT CLAIMS. 
THE MOTION CARRIED. 

SECTION 5 

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez. 

Your Committee, concurring in the recommendations of the State's Attorney, recommends that the 
County Comptroller and County Treasurer prepare checks in the amounts recommended in order that the 
payments may be set in accordance with the request of the State's Attorney upon proper release from the 
Office of the State's Attorney. 

322466 

322467 

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $5,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Triplett v. Officer Hawkins, Case No. 12-CV -3212. This matter involves an allegation of a 
civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $5,000.00, 
which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of 
$5 ,000.00, made payable to Theodore Triplett. Please forward the check to Richard O. 
Cherry, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal. 

STATE' S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $4,750.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Anthony Reynolds v. Officer Martin, et aI. , Case No . 09-C-5J83 . This matter involves an 
allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of 
$4,750.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 



322468 

322469 

322475 

322476 

322477 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MARCH 20, 2013 

PAGE39 

Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of 
$4,750.00, made payable to Anthony Reynolds. Please forward the check to David R. 
Condron, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal. 

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $3 ,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Archie Brown v. Thomas Da1t. et aI. , Case No. 10-C-3610. This matter involves an 
allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of 
$3,500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of 
$3,500.00, made payable to Archie Brown. Please forward the check to Michael J. Sorich, 
Assistant State ' s Attorney, for transmittal. 

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $6,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Dion DeShawn Anderson v. County of Cook, et aI. , Case No. 1 O-CV -4962. This matter 
involves allegations of deliberate medical indifference at the Jail. The matter has been 
settled for the sum of $6,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the 
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney 
recommends payment of $6,000.00, made payable to Dion DeShawn Anderson and 
Stellato & Schwartz, Ltd., his attorney. Please forward the check to Kevin Mueller, 
Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal. 

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $12,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Adrian Robinson v. Cook County Recorder of Deeds, Case Nos. 10-CF-3218 and Il-CF-
1885. These matters involve allegations of unlawful employment retaliation. These 
matters have been settled for the sum of $12,000.00, which is within the grant of authority 
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. 
State's Attorney recommends payment of $12,000.00, made payable to Adrian Robinson 
and Edwin F. Mandel Legal Aid Clinic of the University of Chicago, his attorney. Please 
forward the check to Nicholas Scouffas, Assistant State ' s Attorney, for transmittal. 

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $40,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Abeid Armour v. City of Country Club Hills. et al. Case No. ll-C-5029. This matter 
involves allegations of civil rights violations relating to Plaintiffs criminal prosecution. 
The matter has been settled for the sum of $40,000.00, which is within the grant of 
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's 
Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $40,000.00, made payable to Abeid 
Armour and the Shiller Preyar Law Offices, his attorneys. Please forward the check to 
Stephen L. Garcia, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal. 

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $180,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Stanley Marchwiany v. County of Cook. et al. Case No. ll-L-1134. We have settled this 
alleged medical negligence at Stroger Hospital of Cook County. The matter has been 
settled for the sum of $180,000.00, which is with in the authority granted to this office by 
the Finance Committee's Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of February 4, 2013 . 
State's Attorney recommends payment of $180,000.00, made payable to Stanley 



322478 

322481 

322483 

322485 

322486 

FINANCE COMMllTEE R EPORT 

MARC/-I 20, 2013 
PAGE 40 

Marchwiany and Motherway & Napleton, LLP, his attorneys. Please forward the check to 
Shari Chandra, Assistant State's Attorney, Medical Litigation Section, for transmittal. 

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $25.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Roderick Hamilton v. Dorothy Brown, Case No. 12-C-2233. This matter involves a 
lawsuit against the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Cook County alleging denial of access to 
the courts. The matter has been settled for the sum of $25.00, which is within the grant of 
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's 
Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $25.00, made payable to Roderick 
Hamilton . Please forward the check to Stephen L. Garcia, Assistant State ' s Attorney, for 
transmittal. 

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $11,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Jubeh v. Dart, et aI. , Case No. ll-CV-3873 . This matter involves allegations of civil rights 
violations brought by the Plaintiff at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of 
$11,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of 
$11,000.00, made payable to Mazen Jubeh. Please forward the check to R. Seth Shippee, 
Assistant State ' s Attorney, for transmittal. 

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Coleman v. Cook County, et aI. , Case No. 12-C-7796. This matter involves an allegation 
of a constitutional violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of 
$1 ,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of 
$1,000.00, made payable to Erwin Coleman. Please forward the check to Anthony E. 
Zecchin, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal. 

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $1 ,400.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Frazier v. Dart, et aI. , Case No. 12-CV-3779. This matter involves civil rights claims 
brought by the Plaintiff for alleged civil rights violations at the Jail. The matter has been 
settled for the sum of $1 ,400.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the 
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney 
recommends payment of $1,400.00, made payable to Deonte C. Frazier and Stadheim & 
Grear, Ltd., his attorney. Please forward the check to R. Seth Shippee, Assistant State's 
Attorney, for transmittal. 

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $1 ,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Luedke v. Sheriff Dart, Case No. l2-CV -6546. This matter involves allegations of 
deliberate indifference to Plaintiff's safety at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the 
sum of $1,500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County 
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends 
payment of $1 ,500.00, made payable to Daniel J. Luedke. Please forward the check to 
Kevin Mueller, Assistant State 's Attorney, for transmittal. 



322487 

322517 

FINANCE COMMITIEE REPORT 
MARCH 20, 2013 

PAGE 41 

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, sUbmitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Andre W. Jackson v. Bryant, et aI., Case No. 11-C-8873 and Andre W. Jackson v. Dart, et 
aI., Case No. 12-C-6311 . These matters involve allegations of civil rights violations at the 
Jail. These matters have been settled for the sum of $2,500.00, which is within the grant of 
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's 
Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $2,500.00, made payable to Andre 
Jackson. Please forward the check to Nile N. Miller, Assistant State's Attorney, for 
transm ittal . 

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $6,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Jean Kaczmarek v. Office of the State's Attorney, Case No. 12-CH-04S43 . This matter 
involves allegations of an Illinois Freedom of Information Act violation. The matter has 
been settled for the sum of $6,500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the 
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney 
recommends payment of $6,500.00, made payable to Jean Kaczmarek and Friedman, 
Maguire & Carey, P.C., her attorney. Please forward the check to Kent S. Ray, Assistant 
State's Attorney, for transmittal. 

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 To PRESENT: $28,965,816.75 

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS To BE ApPROVED: $275,175.00 

COMMISSIONER STEELE, SECONDED BY VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, MOVED 
APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS. THE MOTION CARRIED. 

SECTION 6 

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of 
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims. 

Your Committee concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management, 
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report, are 
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended. 

322500 PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS. The Department of Risk 
Management is submitting invoices totaling $3 ,033 .72 for payment of medical bills for 
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriffs Office. 
Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee Settlement Program (499-274 
Account). Bills were approved for payment after review and repricing by Sedgwick Claim 
Management Services or the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services and by 
the DepaIiment of Risk Management, who recommends payment based on Cook County 
State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987. Individual checks will be 
issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached repOli prepared by the 
Department of Risk Management. 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 
MARCH 20,2013 

PAGE 42 

TOTAL BILLED 
UNRELATED 

YEAR TO DATE 
$2,909,944.62 

$404.00 
$2,632,697.71 

$1,587.05 
$275,255.86 

To BE ApPROVED 
$24,516.56 

$0.00 
$21,482.84 

$0.00 
$3,033 .72 

IDHFS DISCOUNT 
PROVIDER DISCOUNT 
AMOUNT PAYABLE 

COMMISSIONER STEELE, SECONDED BY VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, MOVED 
APPROVAL OF THE PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS. THE MOTION 
CARRIED. 

SECTION 7 

Your Committee has considered the following communications received from the Employees' Injury 
Compensation Committee requesting that the County Board authorize payment of expenses regarding 
claims of Cook County employees injured while in the line of duty. 

Your Committee, concurring in said request, recommends that the County Comptroller and County 
Treasurer be, and upon the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks in the 
amounts recommended to the claimants. 

322534 THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice 
totaling $512,149.26, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases 
incurred by employees injured on duty. Individual checks will be issued by the Comptroller 
in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Depal1ment of Risk Management, 
Workers' Compensation Unit. This request covers bills received and processed from 
February 28 through March 20, 2013 . 

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 
To PRESENT: $2,277,547.40 

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS To BE ApPROVED: $512,149.26 

COMMISSIONER STEELE, SECONDED BY VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, MOVED 
APPROVAL OF THE EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS. THE 
MOTION CARRIED. 

CHAIRMAN DALEY VOTED PRESENT ON THE CLAIMS REGARDING 
MERCY HOSPITAL. 



322239 

********** 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REpORT 

MARCH 20, 2013 
PAGE 43 

AN AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE SEC. 2-311.7 - POWERS AND DUTIES; 
CHARTER; SCOPE OF AUDITS (PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT). 
Submitting a Proposed Ordinance Amendment sponsored by John P. Daley, Gregg Goslin, 
Jerry Butler, Bridget Gainer, Elizabeth "Liz" Doody Gorman, Edwin Reyes, Timothy O. 
Schneider, County Commissioners . 

PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners, that Chapter 2 
Administration, Article IV Officers and Employees, Division 6 Auditor, Section 2-311.7 of 
the Cook County Code is hereby amended as follows : 

Sec. 2-311.7. Powers and duties; charter; scope of audits. 

Internal Auditing is nn independent and obiective activity that is guided by a 
philosophy of adding value to improve the operations of ook ounty government. It 
assists Cook County in accomplishing it obiectives by bringing a systematic and 
disciplined aQproach to eva luate and improve the effectiveness of the cOLlnty wid ri sk 
management, control, and governance processes. 

The Cook County Auditor's authori ty and re ponsibilities are established by this 
Section . The Office of the President will have direct supervision and management oversight 
of the Auditor. The Auditor will report functionally and administratively to the President. 

The Auditor shall have authority to conduct financial , management and 
performance audits of all Cook County departments, offices, boards, activities, agencies and 
programs and in any government entity that is funded in whole or in part by the County 
pursuant to the County's annual appropriation bill in order to independently and objectively 
determine whether: 

(a) Activities and programs being implemented have been authorized by 
government Charter or Code, state or provincial law or applicable federal law or regulations 
and are being conducted and funds expended in compliance with applicable laws; 

(b) The department, office, or agency is acquiring, managing, protecting, and 
using its resources, including public funds, personnel, property, equipment, and space, 
economically, efficiently, and effectively and in a manner consistent with the objectives 
intended by the authorizing entity or enabling legislation; 

(c) The entity, programs, activities, functions , contracts, grants management, or 
policies are effective, including the identification of any causes of inefficiencies or 
uneconomical practices; 



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 

MARCH 20, 2013 
PAGE 44 

(d) The desired result or benefits are being achieved; 

(e) Financial and other rep0l1s are being provided that disclose fairly, 
accurately, and fully all information required by law, to ascel1ain the nature and scope of 
programs and activities, and to establish a proper basis for evaluating the programs and 
activities including the collection of, accounting for, and depositing of, revenues and other 
resources; 

(f) Management has established adequate operating and administrative 
procedures and practices, systems or accounting internal control systems and internal 
management controls; and 

(g) Indications of fraud, abuse or illegal acts are valid and need fUl1her 
investigation. Any ev idence to indicate the occurrence of fraud or illegal acts discovered by 
the Auditor must be reported to the Independenl Inspector General and State s Attorney 
immediately. 

In addition to the foregoing, the Auditor may also perform audits, reviews and 
special projects as directed by the President or the County Board, including, but not limited 
to, the auditing of grants, management initiatives, contracts or financial statements. 

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 2-27-2013. 

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE, 
MOVED TO APPROVE COMMUNICATION NO. 322239. THE MOTION 
CARRIED. 

SECTION 8 

Your Committee was presented with the Revenue Report for the period ended January 31,2013, for the 
Corporate, Public Safety and Health Funds, as presented by the Bureau of Finance. 

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE, 
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE THE REVENUE REPORT. THE MOTION 
CARRIED. 

VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, 
MOVED TO ADJOURN. THE MOTION CARRIED AND THE MEETING WAS 
ADJOURNED. 



Attest: 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 

MARCH 20,2013 
PAGE 45 

Respectfully submitted, 
Committee on Finance 


